

No. 18-5019

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

CIC SERVICES, LLC,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Tennessee at Knoxville

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF
AMICUS CURIAE CAUSE OF ACTION INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S
PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC***

John J. Vecchione
Counsel of Record
Lee A. Steven
R. James Valvo, III
CAUSE OF ACTION INSTITUTE
1875 Eye Street, NW, Suite 800
Washington, DC 20006
202.499.4232
john.vecchione@causeofaction.org
lee.steven@causeofaction.org
james.valvo@causeofaction.org

July 15, 2019

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO
FILE BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE***

Under Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(b), Cause of Action Institute (“CoA Institute”) respectfully moves for leave to file the accompanying *amicus curiae* brief in support of Plaintiff-Appellant’s Petition for Rehearing *En Banc*. In support of its motion, CoA Institute states as follows.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	Error! Bookmark not defined.
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. JUDICIAL REVIEW IS NEEDED IN THIS CASE BECAUSE THE IRS, AS IT HAS WITH MANY OF ITS PREVIOUS RULEMAKINGS, AVOIDED APA PROCEDURAL SAFEGUARDS IN PROMULGATING THE RULE AT ISSUE.	3
II. THE ANTI-INJUNCTION ACT SHOULD NOT BE CONSTRUED TO REQUIRE REGULATED PARTIES TO VIOLATE THE LAW BEFORE THEY CAN CHALLENGE IT.....	6
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	2, 8
<i>Autocam Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , 730 F.3d 618 (6th Cir. 2013)	10
<i>Bob Jones University v. Simon</i> , 416 U.S. 725 (1974)	10
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the United States v.</i> <i>Occupational Safety & Health Administration</i> , 636 F.2d 464 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	4
<i>CIC Services, LLC v. Internal Revenue Service</i> , 925 F.3d 247 (6th Cir. 2019)	7, 9
<i>CIC Services, LLC v. Internal Revenue Service</i> , No. 17-110, 2017 WL 5015510 (E.D. Tenn. Nov. 2, 2017)	9
<i>City of Arlington v. Federal Communications Commission</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013)	3
<i>Direct Marketing Ass’n v. Brohl</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1124 (2015)	6, 10, 11
<i>Federal Communications Commission v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	4
<i>Florida Bankers Association v. Department of the Treasury</i> , 799 F.3d 1065 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	8, 9, 10
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Board</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	8
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019)	7, 8

<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233 (2010)	3
<i>National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)	9
<i>PHH Corp. v. Consumer Financial Protection Bureau</i> , 881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	3
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 553(b)–(c)	2, 4
5 U.S.C. § 553(d)	5
5 U.S.C. § 702	2
26 U.S.C. § 7421(a)	9
26 U.S.C. § 7805(b)	5
Other Authorities	
Department of Justice, Attorney General’s Manual on the Administrative Procedure Act (1947)	2
Erin Morrow Hawley, <i>The Equitable Anti-Injunction Act</i> , 90 Notre Dame L. Rev. 81 (2014)	9
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29	1
Internal Revenue Manual § 32.1.5.4.7.5.1.3	4
<i>IRS Anti-Inversion Notice: A Hollow Threat</i> , Skadden’s 2015 Insights – Regulatory (Jan. 2015), available at https://goo.gl/v39Ses	5
Kristin E. Hickman & Gerald Kerska, <i>Restoring the Lost Anti-Injunction Act</i> , 103 Va. L. Rev. 1683 (2017)	7, 11

Kristin E. Hickman, *Coloring Outside the Lines,*
Examining Treasury's (Lack of) Compliance with
Administrative Procedure Act Rulemaking Requirements,
82 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1727 (2007) 5, 6
